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PRESIDENT  
September 2, 2021 
 
Mr. William Bryant, Nominating Committee Chairman 
c/o Dominic Sims, CEO 
International Code Council 
900 Montclair Road 
Birmingham, AL 35213 
 
Dear Mr. Bryant and Nominating Committee Members, 
 
We are writing to you today to express our support for Donny Phipps for the 
position of Secretary/Treasurer of the International Code Council Board of 
Directors. Donny has demonstrated strong leadership during his time on the 
Board and his commitment to the profession is quite apparent.  We are quite 
sure that he will excel on the executive board, as he has supported the 
membership for many years.  Her service to this organization as well as past 
service to local and state organizations in the State of South Carolina make for a 
perfect example of professionalism and support of the code profession.   
 
Thank you for your consideration. If you should have any questions, please 
contact me at brett.king@cityofcarrollton.com or at (972) 466-3157. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Brett L. King 
President, Building Officials Association of Texas 
 

Brett L. King, CBO 
Chief Building Official 
City of Carrollton 
972-466-3157 
brett.king@cityofcarrollton.com 
 
VICE PRESIDENT 
Michael Beard, CBO, CFM  
Building Official 
City of Harker Heights 
254-953-5648 
mbeard@ci.harker-heights.tx.us 
 
SECRETARY 
Kevin Robinson 
Chief Building Official 
Town of Little Elm 
214-975-0458 
krobinson@littleelm.org 
 
DIRECTOR AT LARGE 
Wayne Snell, MPA, CBO 
Inspections Director 
City of Irving 
469-499-4118 
wsnell@cityofirving.org 
 
DIRECTOR AT LARGE 
Oscar Pedregon  
Electrical Inspector-Supervisor 
City of El Paso 
915-212-1557 
PedregonOA@elpasotexas.gov 
 
DIRECTOR AT LARGE 
Gail Lux, CBO 
Building Official 
City of Cedar Hill  
972-291-5100 x 1105 
gail.lux@cedarhilltx.com 
 
DIRECTOR AT LARGE 
Virgilio Gonzalez 
Planning Director/Operations Mgr. 
City of Hidalgo 
956-843-2286 
hidvirgil@aol.com 
 
ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR AT LARGE 
Paul Johnson 
UFP San Antonio LLC 
210-564-6955 
pjohnson@ufpi.com 
 
IMMEDIATE PAST PRESIDENT  
Jeffrey Widmer, CBO 
Chief Building Official  
City of Rockwall 
972-772-6453 
jwidmer@rockwall.com 
 
PAST PRESIDENT AND 
TML BOARD REPRESENTITIVE 
Selso Mata, CBO 
Chief Building Official  
City of Plano 
972-941-7212 
selsom@plano.gov 
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